
HELEN SHIELDS CANADIAN ROOKIE-MASTER GAME 

MONDAY, APRIL 23, 2007 

 

22 clubs took part in our annual Helen Shields Rookie-Master Game, which is named in memory of Helen Shields. Helen, who 

was from Thunder Bay, was a past President of the Canadian Bridge Federation. Helen was very active in teaching and 

introducing new players to duplicate bridge. The Vancouver Bridge had the largest turnout with 30 tables or 60 pairs. The 

Gatineau Bridge Club and Bridge Centre of Niagara tied for the second most tables with 28 tables or 56 pairs. The Regina DBC 

with 22 tables or 44 pairs and the Ottawa Bridge Centre, Tillsonburg DBC and Saskatoon DBC with 21 tables or 42 pairs round 

out the list of top clubs. It was nice to see the excellent turn out in clubs - we had 160 more pairs competing this year than we did 

in 2006. The CBF would like to express its appreciation to Bruce McIntyre of Vancouver for doing the analysis for this event. 
 

NATIONAL WINNERS (676 PAIRS) 
1. James Duffus & Edith Vehrs Tillsonburg DBC 71.11% 

2. Judy Iverson & E. F. Antoine Meota DBC 69.90% 

3/4. Bob Bell & Joffre McCleary Barrie Bridge Club 69.44% 

3/4. Alison Beaton & Vivian Rhodes Superior DBC 69.44% 

5. Patricia Lavergne & Eleanor Cavanagh Gatineau Bridge Club 68.64% 

6. Dennis Glazebrook & Mike Pritchard Bridge Centre of Niagara 68.18% 

7. Patricia Ofner & Francis Gaudino Thunder Bay DBC 67.63% 

8. Susan Forbes & John Rayner Mississauga-Oakville BC 66.82% 

9. Maureen Blahut & Jacqueline Wetmiller Ottawa Bridge Centre 66.67% 

10. Hershel Macaulay & Rob Macaulaty Maritime Cards & Games 65.96% 

ZONE ONE WINNERS: (116 PAIRS) 
1. Hershel Macaulay & Rob Macaulaty 

 
Maritime Cards & Games 

 
65.96% 

2. Albert Abraham & Carolyn MacDonald Truro DBC 64.68% 

3. Leonard Murray & Michael O’Neil Maritime Cards & Games 64.37% 

4. Bill Wesley & Lloyd Mitchell Truro DBC 63.89% 

5. Dave Tizzard & Gilbert Smart Corner Brook DBC 62.80% 

ZONE TWO WINNERS: (121 PAIRS) 
1. Patricia Lavergne & Eleanor Cavanagh 

 
Gatineau Bridge Club 

 
68.64% 

2. Maureen Blahut & Jacqueline Wetmiller Ottawa Bridge Centre 66.67% 

3. Daniel Ethier & Kenneth Baughan Gatineau Bridge Club 64.77% 

4/5. Sharon Plumb & Giselle Santerre Ottawa Bridge Centre 62.10% 

4/5. Andre Duchesneau & Anne Sherlock Kingston DBC 62.10% 

ZONE THREE WINNERS: (186 PAIRS) 
1. James Duffus & Edith Vehrs 

 
Tillsonburg DBC 

 
71.11% 

2. Bob Bell & Joffre McCleary Barrie Bridge Club 69.44% 

3. Dennis Glazebrook & Mike Pritchard Bridge Centre of Niagara 68.18% 

4. Susan Forbes & John Rayner Mississauga-Oakville BC 66.82% 

5. Mike Schankula & Claude Tremblay Bridge Centre of Niagara 62.61% 

ZONE FOUR WINNERS: (43 PAIRS) 
1. Alison Beaton & Vivian Rhodes 

 
Superior DBC 

 
69.44% 

2. Patricia Ofner & Francis Gaudino Thunder Bay DBC 67.63% 

3. Greg Menuz & Susan MacRae Thunder Bay DBC 61.54% 

4. Don Rosengren & Ken Johnson Thunder Bay DBC 60.42% 

5. Patricia Barber & John Barber Thunder Bay DBC 58.33% 

ZONE FIVE WINNERS: (150 PAIRS) 
1. Judy Iverson & E. F. Antoine 

 
Meota DBC 

 
69.90% 

2. Colleen Luco & Darold Jones Red Deer Bridge Club 65.94% 

3. Marilyn Leggett & Sheila MacLean Saskatoon DBC 63.10% 

4. Gilles Collin & Linda Connell Saskatoon DBC 62.80% 

5. Linda Clavelle & Linda Brooks Prince Albert DBC 62.50% 

ZONE SIX WINNERS: (60 PAIRS) 
1. Marilyn Knipp & Loring Windblad 

 
Vancouver Bridge Centre 

 
65.91% 

2. Carol Smart & Stephen Brown Vancouver Bridge Centre 62.50% 

3. Chris Moore & Rhonda Foster Vancouver Bridge Centre 60.91% 

4. Patti Shannon & David Hooey Vancouver Bridge Centre 59.77% 

5. Jan Taylor & Anne Smith Vancouver Bridge Centre 59.32% 

  



CLUB RESULTS 
  

MARITIME CARDS & GAMES (35 PAIRS) 
  

1. Hershel Macaulay & Rob Macaulay 65.96%  

2. Leonard Murray & Michael O’Neil 

 
HALIFAX BRIDGE WORLD (22 PAIRS) 

64.37% 

1. Sheila Folk & John Currie 62.04% 

2. Robert Hubley & Linda Holland 59.72% 

CORNER BROOK DBC (20 PAIRS) 

1. Gilbert Smart & Dave Tizzard 

 

62.80% 

2. Jean Brake & Reta Tizzard 58.90% 

BATHURST DBC (19 PAIRS) 

1. George Jardine & Gloria Currie 

 

61.89% 

2. Vi Kyle & Therese Butler 59.84% 

TRURO DBC (20 PAIRS) 

1. Albert Abraham & Carolyn MacDonald 

 

64.68% 

2. Bill Wesley & Lloyd Mitchell 63.89% 

GATINEAU BRIDGE CLUB (56 PAIRS) 

1. Patricia Lavergne & Eleanor Cavanagh 

 

68.64% 

2. Daniel Ethier & Kenneth Baughan 64.77% 

OTTAWA BRIDGE CENTRE (42 PAIRS) 

1. Maureen Blahut & Jacqueline Wetmiller 

 

66.67% 

2. Sharon Plumb & Giselle Santerre 62.10% 

KINGSTON DBC (23 PAIRS) 

1. Andre Duchesneau & Anne Sherlock 

 

62.10% 

2. Garry Allen & Kenneth Allan 59.65% 

BRIDGE CENTRE OF NIAGARA (56 PAIRS) 

1. Dennis Glazebrook & Mike Pritchard 

 

68.18% 

2. Mike Schankula & Claude Tremblay 62.61% 

MISSISSAUGA-OAKVILLE BRIDGE CENTRE (32 PAIRS) 

1. Susan Forbes & John Rayner 

 

66.82% 

2. Richard Douglas & Paul Zyla 60.68% 

BARRIE BRIDGE CLUB (22 PAIRS) 

1. Bob Bell & Joffre McCleary 

 

69.44% 

2. John Lamarre & Elizabeth Leclair 62.27% 

BELLEVILLE DBC (35 PAIRS) 

1. Bob Trottier & Charlotte St. Amant 

 

61.90% 

2. Greg Geddis & Malcolm Ewashkiw 60.71% 

TILLSONBURG DBC (42 PAIRS) 

1. James Duffus & Edith Vehrs 

 

71.11% 

2. Claire Pitre & Anne Haggith 61.11% 

SUPERIOR DBC (15 PAIRS) 

1. Alison Beaton & Vivian Rhodes 

 

69.44% 

2. William Suhay & Bruce Yendell 57.94% 

  



THUNDER BAY DBC (28 PAIRS) 

1. Patricia Ofner & Francis Gaudino 

2. Greg Menuz & Susan MacRae 

 
67,63%    

61,54% 

RED DEER DBC (35 PAIRS) 

1. Colleen Luco & Darold Jones 

 

65.94% 

2. Jock Mackenzie & Rick Cookson Hills 60.21% 

EDMONTON BRIDGE CENTRE (10 PAIRS) 

1. Tricia Cisakowski & Alvin Baragar 

 

55.00% 

2. Marie Foster & Maurice De La Salle 54.50% 

REGINA DBC (44 PAIRS) 

1. Linda Lane & Sandra Southam 

 

60.12% 

2. Leanne Miles & Frank Loffler 59.82% 

MEOTA DBC (9 PAIRS) 

1. E. F. Antoine & Judy Iverson 

 

69.90% 
2. Jean Beattie & Pat Krueger 61.35% 

SASKATOON DBC (42 PAIRS) 

1. Marilyn Leggett & Sheila MacLean 

 

63.10% 

2. Gilles Collin & Linda Connell 62.80% 

PRINCE ALBERT DBC (10 PAIRS) 

1. Linda Clavelle & Linda Brooks 

 

62.50% 

2. Keith Sonmor & Joyce Forseille 61.90% 

VANCOUVER BRIDGE CENTRE ( 60 PAIRS) 

1. Marilyn Knipp & Loring Windblad 

 

65.91% 

2. Carol Smart & Stephen Brown 62.50% 

 


